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LED1
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100K
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R69
10 ohms

Line Out
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2

1
C25
10uF

X26
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1uF
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.1uF

Alkaline Battery
Recommended
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3
1 R66

100K

1

2 SPK1
8 ohm 1W

2 to 3 inch
8 ohm .25W to 1W
general purpose
speaker. Higher ohm
speaker is OK up to 
32 ohms.

Amp gain is 20 but can be
increased to 200 by adding
optional 10 uF cap across 
pins 1 and 8. Pads on PCB.
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100K

X25

LFO1 Rate

+

-

B1 9V Battery
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BN

BN

BP

BN

BP

21

C21

1uF
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C17

1uF

Non-polarized

Non-polarized
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3 S9
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C22

220uF
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20K
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2
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1M

2
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1M
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D3

12
R56

75K
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1
C18
4.7uF

1
2

R54
4.7K

BN

14

12

13
U2-D
LM324

12
R52

10K

12
R58

100K

12
R63

150K

12
R64

150K

BN

BP
ARG

12
R50

820 ohm

12
R57

200 ohm
BP

BN

BP

BN

BN

Manual Gate

LFO

Attack Time

X20

X17

X21

X18

X19

X22

Audio Amplifier

Power Supply

Attack Decay Generator

Low Frequency Oscillator

10uF optional

LFO Shape Selection

BP

Repeat

Manual

a k

D2

1
2

3 S8

Release Time

4

3

2

5

6

8
1

7

U3
LM386

8

9

10

U2-C
LM324

X24

X27

Output jack MUST
have normally closed
switch to tip that
opens when a jack
is inserted.
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1
C23
470uF

BN
BP

12
R65

3K

12
R70

3K

2

1

C26
470uF

BN
Power 
Switch

2

1

3

J1

G

S

DQ9

2N5457
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b

e

c

Q10
2N3906

12
R61

10K

12
R62

10K

Current drain is
between 15 to 20 mA.
More if used at high
output levels.

C17 is mounted
across S7 on the
front panel.

21
S10

LFO
Rate
Indicator

D2 and D3
mounted on
the front panel.


